
Request for Proposals
for

One-Call Notification Center
The North Dakota One Call Board
requests proposals from qualified 
notification center vendors to operate a
One-Call Excavation Notice System
according to Chapter 49-23 NDCC.
Interested firms should go to:
http://engineering.cityoffargo.com/Request_
For_Proposal/One%20Call%20RFP%20201
1_final_edition.pdf to download a full copy
of the RFP or contact Brenda Derrig at the
City of Fargo Engineering Department, 200
3rd Street North, Fargo ND 58102 at (701)
241-1545 or bderrig@cityoffargo.com.
All proposals received by 2 PM on
December 21st will be given equal 
consideration.

11/25, 28 & 12/5 - 607411

The IDEA Committee meeting will be
held from 1:00 p.m. (Central time) to 4:00
p.m. on Wednesday, December 7, 2011 via
DHS Video Conferencing System. Meeting
sites are available in Minot, Devils Lake,
Grand Forks, Fargo, Jamestown, Dickinson,
Jamestown, and Bismarck. If you have 
questions, please contact Michelle Souther
at 701-328-2277.
Agenda items include (1) ESEA Waiver
Update; (2) APR Update; (3) Discretionary
Grant Update; (4) RTI Update; (5)
Secondary Transition Update; (7) STARS
Data Update.
For further information, or if you have any
special needs, contact Kathy Smith,
Department of Public Instruction, Office 
of Special Education, 600 E Boulevard Ave.,
Dept. 201, Bismarck, ND 58505-0440,
(701) 328-2277.

12/5 - 607444

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF BURLEIGH
COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

In the Matter of the Estate of 
PETER R. HOGUE, Deceased.

Probate No. 08-2011-PR-248
NOTICE TO CREDITORS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 
the undersigned have been appointed 
co-personal representatives of the above
estate.All persons having claims against the
said deceased are required to present their
claims within three (3) months after the
date of the first publication or mailing of
this notice or said claims will be forever
barred. Claims must either be presented to
Karen G. Hogue and David J. Hogue,
Co-Personal Representatives of the estate,
at 2525 Elk Drive, P.O. Box 1000, Minot ND
58702-1000, or filed with the Court.
Dated this 21st day of November, 2011.

/s/ Karen G. Hogue
Karen G. Hogue           

/s/ David J. Hogue
David J. Hogue

David J. Hogue - #04486
PRINGLE & HERIGSTAD, P.C.
2525 Elk Drive
P. O. Box 1000
Minot, ND  58702-1000
(701) 852-0381
Attorneys for: Co-Personal Representatives
First publication on the 28th day of
November, 2011.

11/28, 12/5 & 12 - 607422

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
IN THE DISTRICT COURT 
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
In the Matter of the Estate of 

BLASE GROSZ, Deceased
Probate No. 08-2011-PR-258

NOTICE TO CREDITORS
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the
undersigned has been appointed Personal
Representative of the above estate. All 
persons having claims against the said
deceased are required to present their
claims within three (3) months after the
date of the first publication of this notice 
or said claims will be forever barred.
Claims must either be presented to
Stephen Grosz, Personal Representative of
the estate, at 137 First Avenue West,
Dickinson, North Dakota, or filed with the
Court.
Dated this 30th day of November, 2011.

/s/Stephen Grosz
Stephen Grosz
Personal Representative

Michael J. Maus
MAUS & NORDSVEN, P.C.
137 First Avenue West
P. O. Box 570
Dickinson, ND  58602-0570
Telephone No. 701-483-4500
Attorneys for Personal Representative
First publication on the 5th day of 
December, 2011.

12/5, 12 & 19 - 607443

BISMARCK MUNICIPAL COURT
BURLEIGH COUNTY COURT HOUSE

514 E THAYER AVE
BISMARCK, ND  58501

701-355-1350
REQUEST FOR BIDS

The Bismarck City Commissioners and
Bismarck Municipal Court are calling for
bids to handle Indigent Defense in Bismarck
Municipal Court.
Bid specification and history of the city's
appointments and expenses are available at
the Bismarck Municipal Court Office.
Bids will be received until 3:00 p.m. C.S.T.
December 16, 2011. Address bids to:
William Severin, Municipal Judge, % City
Auditor, P.O. Box 5503, 221 N 5th St.,
Bismarck ND 58502.
The Bismarck City Commission and
Bismarck Municipal Court reserve the right
to reject any or all bids and to waive any
irregularities.
Dates this 28th day of November, 2011.

/s/ William Severin
William Severin
Municipal Judge

11/30 & 12/5 - 607431

NOTICE TO COMPETITORS OF
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR

INCOME TAX EXEMPTION
The State Board of Equalization will meet at
10:30 a.m.,Thursday, January 5, 2012, in the
Conference Room in the Office of State Tax
Commissioner on the eighth floor of the
State Capitol, Bismarck, North Dakota, to
consider the application of McNeilus Steel
Inc. for exemption from state tax on the
income earned in the operation of a project
located in Fargo, North Dakota that will
process sheet coils into sheet and plate
material and then either sell as sheet or
plate or cut parts out of the steel for area
manufacturers. Any competitor of the 
applicant may appear and be heard by 
the State Board of Equalization. Written
comments may be addressed to: State
Board of Equalization, Office of State Tax
Commissioner, 600 East Boulevard Ave.,
Bismarck, ND 58505-0599.
This notice is given by the above named
applicant pursuant to North Dakota
Century Code Section 40-57.1-04.

12/5 - 607436

Request for Proposals
Sealed Proposals will be received by the
Minnesota Service Cooperatives (MSC) and
the North Dakota Educators Service
Cooperative (NDESC) until:

1:00 p.m. CST,
Monday, December 19, 2011

For: A. Science Equipment and
Supplies (MSC RFP 11.6.1), B. Family
and Consumer Science Equipment
and Supplies (MSC RFP 11.7.1).
Each bid package consists of three or
more parts:

Part A –  Instructions to Vendors
Part B –  Technical Specifications
Part C –  Proposal Forms

Conformity with the instructions, technical
specifications, RFP forms, terms of delivery
and other conditions shall be imposed.
Specifications and forms may be obtained 
by contacting Doug Koch at 218-739-3273
or dkoch@lcsc.org.
Proposals must be submitted to MSC, 1001
E. Mount Faith Av., Fergus Falls, MN 56537.
An RFP security in the amount of $1000.00
must accompany the proposal. This may be
in the form of a bid bond, certified or
cashier’s check, or money order made
payable to MSC. Proposals will be opened
after 1:30 p.m. CST on December 19, 2011
at the MSC office. MSC reserves the right
to award a contract, for each category, to
one respondent, make multiple awards, or
reject any or all proposals.

11/28 & 12/5 - 607413

Name,Address and Telephone No. ) 
of Attorney )
Robert E. Rosenvold )
Attorney ID#03059 )
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C. )
901 - 13th Avenue East )
P.O. Box 458 )
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458 )
TEL: (701) 282-3249 )
FAX: (701) 282-0825 )
Attorney for Personal Representative )

IN THE DISTRICT COURT 
OF BURLEIGH COUNTY,

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
In the Matter of the Estate of 

Eleanor A. Martinson, Deceased 
Court File No. 08-2011-PR-249  

NOTICE TO CREDITORS
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the
undersigned has been appointed Personal
Representative of the above estate. All 
persons having claims against the said
deceased are required to present their

claims within three (3) months after the
date of the first publication of this notice or
said claims will be forever barred. Claims
must either be presented to Nancy Thiel,
Personal Representative of the Estate, at
447 E. Brandon Drive, Bismarck, ND 58503,
or filed with the Court.
Dated this 16th day of November, 2011.

/s/ Nancy Thiel
Nancy Thiel
Personal Representative of the Estate 
of Eleanor A. Martinson, deceased
447 E. Brandon Drive
Bismarck, ND 58503

First publication on the 21st day of
November, 2011.

11/21, 28 & 12/5 - 607397

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
ON THE APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF

BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA
ISSUING REVENUE BONDS FOR 

BAPTIST HOME, INC.
TO FINANCE THE ACQUISITION OF

LAND AND CONSTRUCTION,
FURNISHING AND EQUIPPING OF A

NURSING HOME
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City
of Bismarck, North Dakota (the “City”) will
conduct a public hearing on December 13,
2011 at 5:15 p.m. at City and County 
Office Building, 221 N. Fifth Street,
Bismarck, North Dakota, for the purpose 
of conducting a public hearing for the 
proposal to issue revenue bonds of the City
in an aggregate principal amount of not to
exceed $20,000,000 (the “Bonds”) and to
loan such amount to Baptist Home, Inc., or
a related entity (the “Borrower”) for the
purposes of acquiring land and land
improvements and constructing, equipping
and furnishing a 140-bed nursing home to
be located between Florida Drive,
Nebraska Drive, Colorado Drive North
and Montana Drive in Bismarck, North
Dakota, and 
paying for costs of issuance and certain
other costs associated with the issuance of
the Bonds (the “Project”).
The City has been authorized under North
Dakota Century Code, Chapter 40-57 (the
“Act”) to finance nursing home facilities
under the circumstances and within the 
limitations of the Act.The Act provides that
such programs for nursing homes may be
financed by revenue bonds issued by the
City. The purpose of the public hearing will
be to receive information on a proposal
that the City approve the Bonds under the
Act in order to permit the financing of 
the Project.
One or more cities or counties in North
Dakota will be issuing the Bonds on behalf
of the City pursuant to Joint Power
Agreements and Allocations. The Bonds, as
and when issued, will not constitute a
charge, lien, or encumbrance upon any
property of the City, or the city or county
that is an issuer of the bonds, except the
Project and the revenues to be derived
from the Project. Such obligations will not
be a charge against the general credit or
taxing powers of the City, or the city of
county that is an issuer of the bonds,
but will be payable from sums to be paid 
by the Borrower pursuant to a revenue
agreement.
A public hearing will be conducted by the
Mayor of the City or some other person
delegated to conduct the hearing by the
Mayor. All persons interested may appear
and be heard at the time and place set forth
above or may file written comments with
the Mayor of the City prior to the date of
the hearing. The City is expected to meet
and act on the final approval of the Bonds
promptly upon completion of the hearing.
At the time and place, oral or written
objections from any resident or property
owner of the Issuer may be presented.
At such meeting or any adjournment 
thereof, the Issuer shall adopt a resolution
determining whether or not to proceed
with the issuance of the Bonds. Written
comments may also be submitted to the
Issuer at 221 N. Fifth Street, Bismarck,
North Dakota 58506. Written comments
must be received by the above hearing date.
City of Bismarck, North Dakota
Mayor

11/28 & 12/5 - 607410

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
Sitting Bull College will receive bids 
on December 20, 2011 for the 
construction of the NATIONAL
NATIVE AMERICAN SCENIC
BYWAY VISITOR INFORMATION
SITES. Separate sealed proposals for
General construction, shall be delivered to
the Sitting Bull College Science Building
located at 9292 Highway 24, Fort Yates,
North Dakota no later than 2:00 PM CT
at which time qualified submittals will be

publicly opened and read.
Each bid shall be accompanied by a Bid
Bond in the amount of (5%) of the Base Bid
including deduct alternates and be made
payable to Sitting Bull College. The bid
bond shall be executed by the bidder as
principal and having as surety a company
licensed to do business in the state of
North Dakota. Upon delivery of a contract
to the successful bidder, the Contractor
shall furnish a Payment & Performance
Bonds each in (100%) of the contract
amount to insure performance and 
material payments to all persons involved in
construction on said project.
The sealed bid proposal envelope shall 
contain bid forms in duplicate, and on its
exterior the name of bidder, address, name
and location of project, classification of
work, license number and classification of
bidder, and acknowledgment of receipt of all
addenda.
Bidders attention shall be called to all 
relevant sections of the North Dakota State
Century Code regulating submittal of bids
for Public Building Construction. All 
bidders must be licensed for the highest
amount of their bids, as provided by 
Section 43-07-05. No bid will be read or
considered which does not fully comply
with the State Standards, and all deficient
proposals will be resealed and returned to
the bidder immediately.
All bids will be made on the basis of cash
payment for such work. After bid opening
the Owner will return the bid security of 
all except the three lowest responsible 
bidders. When the Contract is awarded, the
remaining unsuccessful bidder’s bond will
be returned. The Owner reserves the right
to reject any or all bids, and further
reserves the right to award the Contract in
the best interests of the Owner. The
Owner reserves the right to hold the three
low bids for a period of thirty (30) days
after the date of the bid opening.
Tribal Employment Rights Ordinance
(TERO) The successful bidder must comply
with the provisions of the Tribe's TERO,
including any licensing requirements.
Contact the local Tero Office, (Anna Cotany
1-701-854-7295) at Fort Yates in developing
their work plan and follow the ordinance
requirements.
Bidders on this work will be required to
comply with Executive Orders No. 11246,
as amended, 11458, 11518, and 11625. The
requirements for bidders and contractors
under these orders are explained in the
specifications. A minority preference of
5.25% has been approved by the Owner for
Prime Bidding Contractors on this project.
Contractors wishing to be considered for
this preference shall include proof of their
minority contractor status with the bid
Bidders on this work will be required to
comply with the Clean Air Act (CCA) and
the Environmental Protection Agency’s
(EPA) authority.As a result the bidders will
be required at add an additional 1% fee to
the total cost of their sales for the project.
The project consists of various site
improvements including sidewalks, fencing,
benches, flagpoles, construction of four
wooden pergolas, etc. for four visitor 
information sites, including the Cannonball
Monument Site near Cannonball, ND; the
Sitting Bull Burial Site and  Standing Rock
Monument Site in Fort Yates, ND; the Indian
Memorial Site near Mobridge, SD.
Plans and specifications will be available at
the following places for examination:
Bismarck-Mandan Exchange, Construction
Plans of Bismarck, Minot, Dickinson, Grand
Forks, Williston, Minority Contractors,
Fargo-Moorhead, and Minority Business
Development, all of North Dakota. The
Construction Industry Center, Sioux Falls
Exchange, Plains Exchange & Aberdeen, all
of South Dakota. Minneapolis, St. Paul,
Reed Construction and F.W. Dodge/Scan
Corporation all of Minnesota. Billings
Builders Exchange of Montana.
The documents may further be reviewed in
the office of the Owner or Architect.
Bidding Contractors having the proper 
class of North Dakota Contractor's License
may obtain copies of the documents from
Ubl Design Group, P.C., 1710 Burnt Boat
Drive, Ste. 3, Bismarck, ND 58503-0817,
upon receipt of a $50.00 deposit, refund-
able upon return of unmarked documents 
within (10) ten days of bid opening. Partial
sets or individual sheets are not available.
Any bid not prepared and submitted in
accordance with the provisions hereof, shall
be considered non-responsive. The Owner
may waive any formalities, and retains the
rights to reject any or all bids. The Owner
further reserves the right to hold all 
legitimate proposals for a period of (30)
thirty days after the date fixed for opening
thereof.

11/28, 12/5 & 12 - 607416

PUBLIC NOTICE


